

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA

MICHAEL ALLEN LONG
Petitioner-Defendant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.
Fifth Circuit Case No. 21-60703

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Omodare B. Jupiter (MS Bar #102054)
Federal Public Defender
N. and S. Districts of Mississippi
200 South Lamar Street, Suite 200-N
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: 601/948-4284
Facsimile: 601/948-5510

Jacinta A. Hall (MS Bar #101956)
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Attorney for Defendant-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
III. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Basis for federal jurisdiction in the court of first instance	5
B. Statement of material facts	5
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. Review on certiorari should be granted in this case.....	7
B. The Fifth Circuit erred by finding that Mr. Long’s appeal should be dismissed based on the waiver of appeal provision in his Plea Agreement	7
1. Applicable law.....	7
2. Application of the law to the facts of Mr. Long’s case.....	9
VI. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
(Appendices 1 and 2)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	7
<i>United States v. Bellorin-Torres</i> , 341 Fed. Appx. 19 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 309 F.3d 882 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8, 15
<i>United States v. Grandinetti</i> , 564 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1977).....	8, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Hebron</i> , 684 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 408 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2005).....	8, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 624 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Saling</i> , 205 F.3d 764 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 821 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9, 13, 14
<u>Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2251	1, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3231	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3

Rules:

Rule 10, Supreme Court Rules.....	7
Rule 13.1, Supreme Court Rules.....	3
Rule 29.5, Supreme Court Rules.....	17

Provisions of the United States Constitution:

U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	4
